

No. 22-30526

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

ERVIN JACK, JR.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

EVONIK CORPORATION, successor in interest to Evonik Materials Corporation  
and Tomah Reserve, Incorporated, formerly known as Air Products  
Performance Manufacturing, Incorporated, formerly known as Versum  
Materials Performance Manufacturing, Incorporated; SHELL OIL COMPANY,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Louisiana, No. 2:22-cv-01520, Hon. Carl J. Barbier

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE  
LOUISIANA ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY  
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

---

ANDREW R. VARCOE  
JONATHAN D. URICK  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN  
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP  
799 9th Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-0466

CHARLOTTE KELLY  
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP  
111 W. Houston Street  
Suite 1800  
San Antonio, TX 78205  
(210) 270-9329

November 17, 2022

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    A ROBUST IMPROPER-JOINDER DOCTRINE ENSURES THAT PLAINTIFFS WILL NOT UNDERMINE DIVERSITY JURISDICTION BY UNNECESSARILY FORCING INNOCENT PARTIES INTO LITIGATION.....	5
A.    Diversity Jurisdiction Exists To Protect Out-Of-State Defendants From Local Bias. ....	5
B.    Plaintiffs Should Not Be Able To Hale Innocent Individuals Into Court Merely As A Tactical Weapon To Destroy Federal Jurisdiction .....	8
1.    Plaintiffs Have Strong Incentives To Improperly Sue Local Parties In Order To Avoid Federal Jurisdiction.....	9
2.    Without A Robust Improper-Joinder Doctrine, Innocent Individuals And Small Businesses Will Continually And Unnecessarily Be Dragged Into Court .....	12
3.    Strictly Policing Improper Joinder Is Essential To Ensuring The Fundamental Purposes Of Diversity Jurisdiction.....	15
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND IMPROPER JOINDER. ....	18
A.    Removal Jurisdiction Exists Where A Summary Inquiry Proves That Joinder Of An In-State Party Was Improper. ....	18
B.    Joinder Of A Resident Defendant Is Not Proper Merely Because A Plaintiff Has Pleaded A Valid Or Reasonably Arguable State Law Claim.....	19

C. The District Court Properly Held That Plaintiffs Improperly Joined Resident Employee Defendants In An Attempt To Destroy Federal Jurisdiction.....21

1. Plaintiffs Have No Possibility Of Recovery On Their Negligence Claims Against The Employee Defendants .....20

2. Plaintiffs Have No Possibility Of Recovery On Their Civil Battery Claims Against The Employee Defendants .....22

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES:

<i>Acosta v. Denka Performance Elastomer, LLC</i> , No. 20-2323, 2021 WL 6062395 (E.D. La. Dec. 22, 2021) .....	25
<i>Ala. Great S. Ry. Co. v. Thompson</i> , 200 U.S. 206 (1906) .....	7-8
<i>Anderson v. Ga. Gulf Lake Charles, LLC</i> , 342 F. App'x 911 (5th Cir. 2009).....	15, 22
<i>Araujo v. Eitmann</i> , 762 So. 2d 223 (La. Ct. App. 2000) .....	24
<i>Ayoub v. Baggett</i> , 820 F. Supp. 298 (S.D. Tex. 1993) .....	13
<i>Badon v. RJR Nabisco Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Bank of the U.S. v. Deveaux</i> , 9 U.S. 61 (1809).....	5
<i>Barrow S.S. Co. v. Kane</i> , 170 U.S. 100 (1898).....	6
<i>Bazley v. Tortorich</i> , 397 So. 2d 475 (La. 1981).....	24
<i>Bejarano v. Autozone</i> , No. 2:12-CV-00598, 2012 WL 13080099 (D.N.M. July 24, 2012).....	15
<i>Brady v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 958 (M.D. La. 1995) .....	22
<i>Bulot v. Intracoastal Tubular Servs., Inc.</i> , 730 So. 2d 1012 (La. Ct. App. 1999).....	24, 25
<i>Canter v. Koehring Co.</i> , 283 So. 2d 716 (La. 1973).....	21, 22
<i>Casas v. Tire Corral, Inc.</i> , No. M-04-123, 2005 WL 6773889 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2005).....	15
<i>Cavallini v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 44 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	20

<i>Chesapeake &amp; Ohio Ry. Co. v. Cockrell</i> , 232 U.S. 146 (1914).....	7
<i>Davidson v. Georgia-Pac., LLC</i> , 819 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	5
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	6
<i>Ford v. Elsbury</i> , 32 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Frank v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 2d 835 (E.D. La. 2011) .....	25
<i>Frazer v. St. Tammany Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 774 So. 2d 1227 (La. Ct. App. 2000) .....	24
<i>Grand Union Supermarkets of the V.I., Inc. v. H.E. Lockhart Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Guar. Tr. Co. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945) .....	3
<i>Guillory v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 434 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2005).....	20, 21
<i>Hornbuckle v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 385 F.3d 538 (5th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Hoyt v. Lane Constr. Corp.</i> , 927 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	14-15
<i>Johnson v. Parke-Davis</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 522 (S.D. Miss. 2000).....	14-15
<i>Larroquette v. Cardinal Health 200, Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Manley v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 1375 (N.D. Ga. 2014) .....	15
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816).....	5-6, 7, 17
<i>Mauldin v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 757 F. App’x 304 (5th Cir. 2018).....	19

<i>Meredith v. City of Winter Haven</i> , 320 U.S. 228 (1943).....	16-17
<i>Neill v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , No. CIV-13-627-D, 2014 WL 223455 (W.D. Okla. Jan. 21, 2014) .....	14
<i>Palmer v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 65 F. Supp. 2d 564 (S.D. Tex. 1999) .....	15
<i>Plymouth Consol. Gold Mining Co. v. Amador &amp; Sacramento Canal Co.</i> , 118 U.S. 270 (1886).....	8
<i>Ramirez v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:15-CV-449- PRC, 2016 WL 204490 (N.D. Ind. Jan. 15, 2016) .....	14
<i>Rolls ex rel. A.R. v. Packaging Corp. of Am. Inc.</i> , 34 F.4th 431 (5th Cir. 2022).....	20, 22, 25
<i>Salisbury v. Purdue Pharma, LP</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 546 (E.D. Ky. 2001) .....	14
<i>Selexman v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. H-14-1874, 2014 WL 6610904 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 20, 2014) .....	15
<i>Smallwood v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2004).....	18, 19
<i>Tedford v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Travis v. Irby</i> , 326 F.3d 644 (5th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Wecker v. Nat’l Enameling &amp; Stamping Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 186 (1907).....	9
<i>Wilson v. Republic Iron &amp; Steel Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 92 (1921).....	3, 7

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES:**

Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73.....	7
La. Admin. Code tit. 33, § 517(B)(1) (2022).....	23

La. Code Civ. Proc. art. 1797 (2021).....12

42 U.S.C. § 7661a(a).....23

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:**

H.R. Rep. No. 114-422 (2016).....13

S. Rep. No. 85-1830 (1958), *as reprinted in 1958 U.S.C.C.A.N.*  
*3099*.....6

162 Cong. Rec. H907 (daily ed. Feb. 25, 2016) .....16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Allyson Singer Breeden, *Federal Removal Jurisdiction and Its  
Effect on Plaintiff Win-Rates*, *Res Gestae* (Sept. 2002) ..... 10-11

Kevin M. Clermont & Theodore Eisenberg, *Do Case Outcomes  
Really Reveal Anything About the Legal System? Win Rates  
and Removal Jurisdiction*, 83 *Cornell L. Rev.* 581 (1998) .....11

*Fraudulent Joinder Prevention Act of 2015: Hearing on H.R.  
3624 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution & Civil Justice  
of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 114th Cong. 42 (2015) ..... 13-14

Jennifer L. Gibbs, *Don't Mess with Texas Adjusters in Hail  
Damage Claims*, *Law360* (Feb. 6, 2015, 12:36 PM)  
(<https://www.law360.com/articles/616560/don-t-mess-with-texas-adjusters-in-hail-damage-claims>).....14

Scott R. Haiber, *Removing the Bias Against Removal*, 53 *Cath.  
U. L. Rev.* 609 (2004) .....9, 17

Eric Helland & Alexander Tabarrok, *The Effect of Electoral  
Institutions on Tort Awards*, 4 *Am. L. & Econs. Rev.* 341  
(2002) .....11



Laura J. Hines & Steven S. Gensler, <i>Driving Misjoinder: The Improper Party Problem in Removal Jurisdiction</i> , 57 Ala. L. Rev. 779 (2006) .....	9-10
Robert L. Jones, <i>Finishing a Friendly Argument: The Jury and the Historical Origins of Diversity Jurisdiction</i> , 82 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 997 (2007).....	12
Neal Miller, <i>An Empirical Study of Forum Choices in Removal Cases Under Diversity and Federal Question Jurisdiction</i> , 41 Am. U. L. Rev. 369 (1992).....	12
Michelle S. Simon, <i>Hogan v. Gawker II: A Statutory Solution to Fraudulent Joinder</i> , 70 Baylor L. Rev. 1 (2018).....	7, 10, 13
The Federalist No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	5
The Federalist No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	3, 5
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, 2019 Lawsuit Climate Survey: Ranking the States (2019) .....	10
James M. Underwood, <i>From Proxy to Principle: Fraudulent Joinder Reconsidered</i> , 69 Alb. L. Rev. 1013 (2006).....	10, 13
Andrew J. Wistrich et al., <i>Heart Versus Head: Do Judges Follow the Law or Follow Their Feelings?</i> , 93 Tex. L. Rev. 855 (2015).....	11
